
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

i' T O
ziu 12

o
aaN 13
U

4>) 

14
Ui

UN 8
m

z 5 15

UOWM020m
0

16
U_ J

o° 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35815

3585
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35815 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of January 20, 2023 for reference purposes only, pursuant to

Resolution No. RES -20- 0168 adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its

meeting on December 15, 2020, by and between GALLS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company ("Contractor"), with a place of business located at 17600 Fabrica Way, Cerritos, 

California 90703, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH (" City"), a municipal corporation. 

City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 35185

whereby Contractor agreed to provide police uniforms and accessories; and

WHEREAS, Contractor has an Agreement with the City of Los Angeles for

the purchase of police uniforms and accessories, Contract No. 59457 (" LA Contract"); and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. RES -20- 0168 authorizes the City to purchase

police uniforms and accessories by virtue of the LA Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to clarify and amend

the term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to extend the

Agreement for an additional one-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. F. is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows: 

F. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on December

15, 2020, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on February 28, 2023." 

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35815 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

N

ADS; ag A20- 06618
01478855.DOCX

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

z° 12

Q Tj Nf= 13

14
W O m V
u.0 15
u. 

0om

0U 16w  

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

gbn ! V" ---, 2023

26rvd,. L a\ , 2023

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE I HARTS . 

2023

GALLS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

B It * 4_,L,7e
Name M4
Title Clni eq Fxecu,3V OKAW

By- - rJ ov LC2:z
Name 1+ 1;, n
TItIeS,ht iA3I1C.ial QMcAef

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

B

City Manager

City" 

This Third Amendment to Agreement No. 35815 is approved as to form on

NG42 c44 2 , 2023. 

ADS ®g A20-06618
01478855. DOC% 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

z civ 12
0yZ, 

Baa 13
U> o

14
U0 oUm

z, 0 15
LL. U UM
O Om

U z a 16
E - j
U- 

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2023

46yl- a\ , 2023

ADS;ag A20- 06618
01478855. DOCX

94" 3 2023

GALLS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

r, 

By' 
Name

Titlecw eq Fmcu- lw Mcar' 

Name DJSAkyx YY\ c, UVV\ 

Title C. hki- . i' AW 2,k OMC,4

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By
City Manager

C ity" 

This Third Amendment to Agreement No. 35815 is approved as to form on

2023. 

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

is

2

Deputy



LA COUNTY CONTRACT

59457, AMENDMENT 29

AMENDMENT 2 FOR LONG

BEACH) 



City of Los Angeles Purchasing Agent
111 E 1ST STREET
ROOM 110

LOS ANGELES CA 90012

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

ANNUAL REQUIREMENTS CONTRACT
Contract Number Description RFQ Number

ARC 40 59457 23 Uniforms & Accessories

Contract Dates Payment Terms Delivery Days ARO
11- 30- 22 to 02-28-23 0% Net 30 120

Central Purchasing Vendor Bill To

Contact: Marissa Rodriguez

Phone: (213) 978-4658

E- mail: Marissa. Rodriguez@lacity.org

000002074

GALLS, LLC

17600 FABRICA WAY
CERRITOS, CA 90703

City of Los Angeles
Supply Svcs., Accounts Payable

555 Ramirez St., Space 312
Los Angeles CA 90012

Extended Description

Delivery: 1 - 120 Days ARO

Reason for Modification

Upload Amendment # 29, contract extended to 02/ 28/ 2023, SK. 

Renewal Period

Option Effective Date Expiration Date I

Line Items

Line Commodity Code CL Description UOM Unit Price Markdown % Markup % 
1 53 Uniforms and accessories per LO $ 0. 0100

Attachment C" price schedule. 0

THIS LINE IS NOT ACTIVE *** 

Extended Description: REPLACED BY LINE 5

Attachment C ( attached) ********** 

2 53 Apparel, Bags and Caps: Price List LO $ 0. 0010

THIS LINE IS NOT ACTIVE *** 

Extended Description: REPLACED BY LINE 6

Apparel, Bags and Caps: 20% Discount from Price ListEffective November 7, 2016

3 53 All other uniforms and accessories not LO $ 0. 0010

cover by lines 1 and
THIS LINE IS NOT ACTIVE *** 

Extended Description: REPLACED BY LINE 7

Uniforms and Accessories not covered under lines 1 and 2. Percentage discount off Retail Price from
Galls. com website: 20% In order to utilize this discount, all requests for quotes must go through Lou
Jaeger, Sales Manager, or Loretta Vamanrav, Account Manager. 

4 53 Jackets, and Women' s Firefighter $ 0. 0000 (-) 0% 

Shirts and Pants not found

Extended Description: Jackets, and Women' s Firefighter Shirts and Pants not found in lines 1 or 2

042017 LA City Contract 59457 Line 4 Price List (attached) 

Identifying Column: Net
Date of Price List: 04/20/2017

No. of Pages: three ( 3) 

ARC 40 69467 23 Page



Line Commodity Code CL Description UOM Unit Price Markdown % Markup % 
5 53 Uniforms and accessories per $ 0. 0000 (-) 0% 

Attachment C" price schedule. 0

Extended Description: ************* Attachment C Effective 092616 (attached) ********** 

6 53 Apparel, Bags and Caps: Price List $ 0. 0000 (-) 0% 

Extended Description: Apparel, Bags and Caps: 20% Discount from Price List (attached) 

Applicable column: Net Price ( includes discount already) 

Effective March 13, 2017

7 53 All other uniforms and accessories not $ 0. 0000 (-) 0% 

cover by lines 1 and2
Extended Description: Uniforms and Accessories not covered under lines 1 and 2. 

Percentage discount off Retail Price from Galls.com website: 20% 

Percentage discount off MSRP, Retail, or Suggested Retail Price also applies to the following widely
used City -exclusive items and other exceptions within the scope of the contract not on Galls. com
website as approved by Galls. Galls must include authorization on the invoice for the 20% off MSRP, 

Retail, or Suggested Retail Price for items not on Galls.com website and will invoice the discounted
amount. 

Item # HS841 LIME MD- LG LAPD Public Safety Vest w/ F- 163 Logo
Item # HS841 LIME XL LAFD Public Safety Vest w/ F- 163 Logo

Percentage discount off MSRP, Retail, or Suggested Retail Price as listed on Galls.com website: 20%. 
Sale and/or closeout price does not qualify for an additional 20% discount. Please note that if at the
time of purchase the sale and/ or closeout price is discounted greater than the 20%, the sale and/or
closeout price shall be utilized instead of 20% of MSRP, Retail, or Suggested Retail Price. 

In order to utilize this discount, all requests for quotes must go through Lou Jaeger, Sales Manager, or
Loretta Vamanrav, Account Manager. 

Authorized By

ARC 40 69457 23 Page



Annual Requirements Contract Clauses, Terms, and Conditions
Line Item Provisions

Clauses and Comments on PDF

Document Provisions

Section intentionally left blank. 

Supporting Documents

Section intentionally left blank. 

ARC 40 59457 23 Page



Document ID Document Phase Document Description Page 4
59457 Final Uniforms & Accessories Of 4

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK TO ADD CLAUSES AND COMMENTS. 


